FORM PTO-1594



HEET

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE

## (Rev. 6-93) 101871736 OMB No. 0651-1100 (exp. 4/94) Patent and Trademark Office To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof. 1. Name of conveying party(ies) 2. Name and address of receiving party(ies): INDUSTRIAL MACHINERY COMPAN Name: TEXTRON FASTENING SYSTEMS LIMITED. Internal Address: ☐ Individual(s) Association □ General Partnership □ Limited ⊠ Corporation-State (Switzerland) Street Address: WELWYN GARDEN CITY, HERTFORDSHIRE □ Other Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? ☐ Yes 🛛 No ENGLAND 3. Nature of conveyance: \_\_ State:\_\_\_\_\_ Zip:\_\_\_\_\_ ☐ Merger ☐ Securing Agreement ☐ Change of Name Additional name(s) and address(es) attached? ☐ Yes Ø No □ Other \_\_ Execution Date: September 4, 2001 4. Application number(s) or patent number(s): A. Trademark Application No.(s) B. Trademark Registration No.(s) 1,143,909 Issued: December 23, 1980 Additional numbers attached? ☐ Yes Ø No 6. Total number of applications and 5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: registrations involved: RICHARD A. GIANGIORGI, ESQ. Internal Address: TREXLER, BUSHNELL, GIANGIORGI, 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)...... \$ 40.00 BLACKSTONE & MARR, LTD. 105 West Adams Street ☐ Enclosed Chicago, IL 60603 Street Address: same Authorized to be charged to deposit account 8. Deposit account number: City:\_\_\_\_\_ State:\_\_\_\_ Zip:\_\_\_\_ 20-1495 (Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account) DO NOT USE THIS SPACE 9. Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is the and gorrect and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document. September 25, 2001 RICHARD A. GIANGIORGI Name of Person Signing Signature Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and document:

10/11/2001 GTOW11

00000073 201495

01 FC:481

40.00 CH

TREXLER, BUSHNELL, GIANGIORGI, BLACKSTONE & MARR, LTD. • 105 W. ADAMS ST. • CHICAGO, ILLINOIS 60603 • (312) 704-1890

## **ASSIGNMENT**

WHEREAS, INDUSTRIAL MACHINERY COMPANY, a corporation duly organized and existing under the laws of Switzerland (hereinafter "ASSIGNOR"), with its principal place of business at Industriestrasse 7, CH-6300, Zug, Switzerland, is the owner by virtue of a merger with the original Registrant Aerpat A.G., Industrial Machinery Company being the surviving entity of the following trademark:

United States Trademark Reg. No. 1,143,909 for the trademark "AV" registered on December 23, 1980

WHEREAS, TEXTRON FASTENING SYSTEMS LIMITED (hereinafter "ASSIGNEE"), a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the United Kingdom and having its principal place of business at Welwyn Garden City, Hertfordshire, England, is desirous of acquiring said trademark and the goodwill associated therewith;

NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged ASSIGNOR hereby assign to said ASSIGNEE, all rights, title and interest in and to the above-referenced trademark, all rights associated with said trademark, together with the goodwill of the business symbolized thereby.

THE PRESENT ASSIGNMENT includes all rights and interest associated with the mark, including ASSIGNOR'S common law rights, the right to sue for past trademark infringement and the right to claim prior use of the mark by ASSIGNOR as a basis for federal and/or state trademark regard. In addition, any continued use by ASSIGNOR of the mark shall enure to the benefit of the ASSIGNEE.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and seal, this \_\_\_\_\_\_ Day of \_\_\_\_\_

INDUSTRIAL MACHINERY COMPANY

Olaf Ott

Director

RECORDED: 09/28/2001

TRADEMARK REEL: 002382 FRAME: 0110